

Mar 01, 2017, 4:27 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 93564-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

---

MICHAEL BRADY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AUTOZONE STORES, INC., and AUTOZONERS, LLC

Defendants-Appellees.

---

AUTOZONE STORES, INC.'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEF  
FILED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES

---

K&L GATES LLP  
Patrick M Madden, WSBA #21356  
Todd L Nunn, WSBA #23267  
Stephanie Wright Pickett, WSBA # 28660  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
Telephone: +1 206 623 7580  
[patrick.madden@klgates.com](mailto:patrick.madden@klgates.com)  
[todd.nunn@klgates.com](mailto:todd.nunn@klgates.com)  
[stephanie.pickett@klgates.com](mailto:stephanie.pickett@klgates.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	- 1 -
II.	ARGUMENT .....	- 2 -
A.	DLI and AutoZone agree that rest breaks are not at issue here.....	- 2 -
B.	DLI and AutoZone agree on the basic meal period rules.....	- 2 -
C.	DLI and AutoZone agree there is no strict liability .....	- 3 -
D.	Judge Jones identified the appropriate liability standard for violations of WAC 296-126-092’s meal period requirements .....	- 4 -
E.	Employees must initially prove a WAC 296-126-092 violation .....	- 6 -
1.	WAC 296-126-092 does not impose the burden on employers to prove they did not violate the regulation.....	- 7 -
2.	DLI ultimately agrees that employees must present a prima facie case establishing meal period violations.....	- 11 -
F.	DLI and AutoZone agree that written and verbal waivers are allowed, but DLI is mistaken in relation to implied waivers.....	- 12 -
G.	DLI is not representing the full interests of all workers.....	- 18 -
III.	CONCLUSION.....	- 20 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680, 66 S.Ct. 1187, 90 L.Ed. 1515 (1946).....	10, 11
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	7
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	7
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 44 Wn.2d 667, 269 P.2d 960 (1954).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 53 Cal.4th 1004 (2012) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Carlsen v. Global Client Solutions, LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 486, 256 P.3d 321 (2011).....	5
<i>Central Washington Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	15
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	20
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	5
<i>Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisenhauer v. Rite Aid Hdqtrs. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 1375064 (W.D.Wash. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Frese v. Snohomish Cy.</i> , 129 Wn.App. 659, 120 P.3d 89 (2005).....	7

<i>Iverson v. Snohomish Cy.</i> , 117 Wn.App. 618, 72 P.3d 772 (2003).....	7
<i>Jones v. Best</i> , 134 Wn.2d 232, 950 P.2d 1 (1998).....	15
<i>Kessinger v. Anderson</i> , 31 Wn.2d 157, 196 P.2d 289 (1948).....	15
<i>MacSuga v. County of Spokane</i> , 97 Wn.App. 435, 983 P.2d 1167 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>Pellino v. Brink’s Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49, 126 S.Ct. 528, 163 L.Ed.2d 387 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	15
<i>Wash. St. Nurses Ass’n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 822, 287 P.3d 516 (2012).....	1, 16
<i>White v. Salvation Army</i> , 118 Wn.App. 272, 75 P.3d 990 (2003), <i>rev. den.</i> 151 Wn.2d 1028 (2004).....	7, 10
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	1, 7
<b>State Statutes</b>	
RCW 43.22.270(4).....	18
RCW 49.12.010 .....	18
RCW 49.12.270 .....	18
RCW 49.46.005 .....	19
RCW 49.46.070 .....	10

RCW 49.46.200 .....19

**Regulations**

WAC 296-126-050.....10

WAC 296-126-092..... *passim*

WAC 296-128-010.....10

WAC 296-128-011.....10

WAC 296-130-010.....19

**Other Authorities**

29 Am.Jur.2d, Evidence § 174.....7
